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Simulation Atmospharischer Photochemie In einer
groBen Reaktionskammer

Goal: Investigastion of
atmospheric processes
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SAPHIR Instrumentation

OH, HO5, RO2 (LIF)
OH (DOAS)

kOH

NO, NO,
(Chemiluminescence)
O3 (UV absorption)
CO (GC)
Hydrocarbons C2...C6
(GC/FID)

VOC C2... C10 (GC-MS)
HCHO (Hantzsch)

HONO (LOPAP)

HCHO, HONO, NO53 (DOAS)
VOC (PTR-MS)

CH,, CO, CO,, H,0O (CRDS)

Photolysis frequencies
(spectralradiometer,
filterradiometer)

T, P, convection, r.H.
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Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2
o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung
o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)
o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

schedule

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SILM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa,
Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN

ExpFluss EIN

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min

LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN,

Feuchte-IK EIN

Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C

SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN

Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF

Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

150m~3/h (PDCV701 65%,

Zugabe 23s Ozon fiir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

Kammerdach zu
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

P (ZK)=20Pa

FCV401 7%)



Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2

o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung

o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)

o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SILM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa,
Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN

ExpFluss EIN

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min

LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN,

Feuchte-IK EIN

Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C

SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN

Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF

Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

150m~3/h (PDCV701 65%,

Zugabe 23s Ozon fiir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

Kammerdach zu
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

P (ZK)=20Pa

FCV401 7%)




Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2

o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung

o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)

o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SLM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa, P(ZK)=20Pa

Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN

ExpFluss EIN

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min e'

LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN, 150m”~3/h (PDCV701 65%,

Feuchte-IK EIN

Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C

SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN

Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF

Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

Zugabe 23s Ozon fir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

Kammerdach zu
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

— addition of CO2

FCV401 7%)
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Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2

o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung

o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)

o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SLM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa, P(ZK)=20Pa

Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN
ExpFluss EIN
Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min
LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN,
Feuchte-IK EIN
Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C
SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN
Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF
Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

(PDCV701 65%,

Zugabe 23s Ozon fir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

Kammerdach zu
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

humidification

FCV401 7%)

11



Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2

o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung

o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)

o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SILM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa,
Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN
ExpFluss EIN
Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min
LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN,
Feuchte-IK EIN
Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C
SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN

150m~3/h (PDCV701 65%,

P (ZK)=20Pa

FCV401 7%)

Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF
Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

Zugabe 23s Ozon fiir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

Kammerdach zu
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

open roof

12



Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2

o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung

o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)

o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SIM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa,
Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN

ExpFluss EIN

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min

LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN,

Feuchte-IK EIN

Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C

SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN

Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF

Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

150m~3/h (PDCV701 65%,

Zugabe 23s Ozon fiir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

P (ZK)=20Pa

FCV401 7%)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

Kammerdach zu
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

addition of
isoprene

13



Excerpt from SAPHIR lab journal

e SaphirExperimente: Isoprenoxidation mit OH

o 05:00 UT Aussplilen aus, Zugabe CO2

o 05:30 UT Befeuchtung

o 06:30 UT Kammerdach auf

o 07:30 UT Zugabe Ozon (FR)

o 09:30 UT Zugabe CO (FR)

o 11:30 UT Zugabe Isopren 7ul (HF)

o 13:30 UT Zugabe CH4 (FR)

o 15:30 UT Kammerdach zu (FR)

o 16:30 UT Ende Experiment; Ausspulen (FR)

05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:00 H.F.
05:02 H.F.
05: 010 HLE:
05:30 HLE.
06:20 H.F
06:22 H.F
06:30 H.F
06:47 P.S
07:30 E.R.

ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:
ZUSTAND:

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:
. ANDERUNG:

ANDERUNG :

(Linde wird am 28.
09:30 F.R. ANDERUNG: Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 24s CO 100% 1 SILM fiir 1500ppb 10s-1

11230 HuE:
13230 HuE:

15:30 E.R:
16:43 F.R.

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

ANDERUNG :
ANDERUNG :

LindeAnlage: SpiilFluss ein, ZwkFluss ein, P (IK)=37Pa, P(ZK)=20Pa
Mechanik: Dach zu, Schatten auf, Giebel zu, Hubboden unten
ADAM module und USA Aufzeichnung OK
Ventilator EIN
ExpFluss EIN
Gasmischanlage, Zugabe CO2 fir 4min
LindeAnlage Befeuchtung SpiilFluss EIN,
Feuchte-IK EIN
Befeuchtung AUS, Feuchte-IK AUS bei RH 67% @ 23°C
SpiilFluss AUS, ExpFluss EIN
Kammerdach AUF, Giebel AUF
Start AMS-Messung, ca. 380 mL Fluss in das Instrument

150m~3/h (PDCV701 65%, FCV401l 7%)

Zugabe 23s Ozon fiir 50 ppb

und 31.6. LN2 nachfiillen)

Gasmischanlage, Zugabe 6pl Isopren
GASMISCHANLAGE: CH4 5.5 Air Liquide Zugabe 20 slm fir 3.0 min
fir ca. 72 ppm
(Laut MKS hat Methan einen Korrekturfaktor von 0.72)

close

Kammerdach zu e
Ausplilen mit 200 m®/h (72,12)

roof

14



Observations in SAPHIR
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Observations in SAPHIR

18:00:00
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Observations in SAPHIR

Fuh
+ 4 *3
+ - ..wﬁ.+
| +, .-..ﬂﬂ H+++ —
...++ Hﬂﬂ...
L PSS T A
o +ﬂ+..|t..h......_..—.-... i
* .?h .-.m..-..v.!..f
— .ﬁ.ﬁI..—..—. + —_—

.rf.—. .-...ﬁ...i-..—. - +*
- Y e - -
* +.r.u..-..-.+.' ++ *
= + .’+ +
....... e a4 Sl > ek
E A et
Tetady ™
- + -
* ._.H.-,.n-.._..-..t.-.-..-.*
+ .-.H*#.I..—.—-.
+ +
+ ++._.'.. ﬂ.n.- F
— R O —]
+ + T4 3
L TR + M .
2 + PR YL
IIIIIII e s m— s — s s — s — s — s — s — = —y .I.r.—.l.—...—.l...-l—- —_—-— == -
- #... + ¥4 +
+ 4y .H
L * + +ﬂ .f.‘. +* .-..—. p—
* +4 s +h + +
byt ¥ * *
+._....._A.. e
i 4
A SO
|— .-.q.‘. +++ —
+ .-..-.l. H +
+ *h.—..—-.... +¥ 4 +
..... - %..ml.ﬂ....#l..........l..w.l-l-|-|-|.|.|..}.T-|.|-|-|-|.|.|.l
o TR #
-+ v $5 %
+ ¥ _n......++ VLS
+* + + + +
+ + + .‘..-..-..-.++ .-..v... +=
- wmt W "
+ .r.-. + 3 +
— g 3o # -
+ b + o+
+ ++...»..-. o+ +F
||||| B —— —p— ...Jil....-.:#....|.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.|
*+.f__.+
+ .......ﬁ...ﬂ + 4
= F- a5t +*#++ —
TR R ...+t_......
|wlt||||||||||||||“+|+._..Pi!.|......l.__| - —
L . +* & ﬂ._...l.ﬂ

~ ~ -~ w0 ()
() () () (&)
— — — —
° . ° °
O Lo O O
AN — — LN

[ 1 (d4IHAYS rzd ‘AIT) HO

18

00

: 00

15

: 00

00

12

00

00

09

00

00

06




NO, [ppbV]

NO [ppbV]

O; [ppbV]

Analysis of a simple NO, NO,, O3 chemistry experiment

10

|III|III|III|III|

o N A OO @

10F

>1

o N~ O ®
TTT T T T[T TT]TTT

O,

k(Os+NO)

12:00 18:00 00:00
time [UT]

IIIIlIIIlIIIIIJ\l

o N Ok~ 0 0 O
AL T[T T T[T T [TTT[TTT[T

00:00 06:00

O+0,+M—>0;+M ; very fast
NO +03> NO, +0; 5 Kno+o3)

¢ k(NO+O3) — 1.88)(10_14 Cm3 S_l
JPL1997: 1.82x1014 cm3 51
JPL2000: 1.96x10714 cm3 st

®* J(NO,) £5% (transfer-factor for

spectralradiometer data)
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Concept of the workshop:

You define boundary conditions for
SAPHIR experiments.

You send an EASY script and a ENZ
file to the simulation server.

The server simulates SAPHIR
observations and model output of a
simplified photochemical model.
You compare the model to the
observations and adjust the model
accordingly.

20



OH [ecm™]

1.5¢107

1.0-10’

5.0¢10°

Example of a SAPHIR simulation

#

Obs
Mod

21



Concept of the workshop:

- The EASY script contains the chemical
mechanism

- The ENZ file contains all time
dependent parameters, for example
solar radiation data or points in time

for the injection of species into
SAPHIR

22



Concept of the workshop:

- The simulation server solves the ODEs
derived from the chemical mechanism
using a GEAR algorithm.

- The simulated observations contain
realistic experimental noise, no bias or
other problems.

- The simulated observations are
derived from a chemical mechanism
which is different from your version

23



Concept of the workshop:

- You may change the parameters of
the chemical model.

- You decide which substance is injected
at which point in time.

- You optimize the design of an
experiment so that you can optimize
the performance of the model.

24



EASY Script: declarations

CONST=FUNCTION[%1]
DENSITY=FUNCTION[%1/(%2*1.379E-19) ]

T =CONST(298)
P =CONST(1013.)
M =DENSITY(P,T)

FILES[ENZ] = k_1nput.enz
FACS [HMAX] = 30
FACS[OUTSTEP]= 60

25



EASY Script: anorganic chemistry

03+hv -->01D
O1D+H20-->0OH+OH
olD+M -->

NO2+hv -->03+NO
O34+NO -->NOZ2

OH+NO -->HONO
HONO+hv -->0H+NO
OH+NO2 -->HNO3

OH+CO -->CO2+HO0O?2
HO2+NO-->0H+NO2
HO2+03-->0H
HO2+HO2-->H202

26



EASY Script: organic chemistry

OH+VOC -->R0Z2

RO2+NO -->HO2+NO2+0VOC+HCHO
oVOC+0OH-->R02
RO2+HO2-->RO0OH
RO2+R02-->HO2+HCHO+0VOC
HCHO+OH-->CO+HO02

HCHO+hv -->H2+CO
HCHO+hv -->HO2+HO02+CO

; (20 reactions, 18 species)

27



EASY Script: rate parameter declarations

‘reactions, k-values 1n sA(-1) cmA(3)

kK [01D+H20-->0H+0OH] = CONST(2.2e-10)
K[O1D+M -->] = CONST(2.6e-11)
K[03+NO -->NO2] = CONST(1.8e-14)
K [OH+NO —->HONO] = CONST(5e-12)

; You may change rate constants, for example
: k[03+NO -->NO2] = CONST(1.3*1.8e-14)

28



EASY Script: tracer ,injections”

;injection of tracers
Ql-->H20

Q2-->CO

Q3-->03

K[Q1l-->H20]=CONST(0.01*M/(60))
k[Q2-->CO ]=CONST(100e-9*Mm/(060))
K[Q3-->03 ]=CONST(50e-9*M/(60))

Ql=1nput(Ql)
Q2=1nput(Q2)
Q3=1nput(Q3)

: You may change the amount injected, e.g.
; k[Q3-->03 ]=CONST(75e-9*M/(60))



EASY Script: photolysis rate parameters

;Photolysis reactions, J-values 1n sA(-1)

hv_1n = 1nput (HV)
initial[roof] = CONST(0)
NV_in-->roof

kK[hv_in-->roof] = CONST(1/(60))
1\ = CONST(roof)

: You may open the roof by placing 1 into
; column 4 (HvV) of the ENz file
: at a specific point in time

: You may close the roof by placing -1 into
: column 4 (HV) of the ENz file
: at a later point in time
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EASY Script: photolysis rate parameters

;Photolysis reactions, J-values i1n sA(-1)

jno2_1n

jno2

NO2+hv -->03+N0]
k[03+hv -->01D]

HONO+hv --> OH+NO]
HCHO+hv --> H2+CO]
HCHO+hv --> HO2+HO02+CO]

<

AN A

N\

You may change photolysis
jno2 = CONST(1.3*jno2_1n)

1nput (INO2)
CONST(jno2_1n)
CONST(jno?2)
CONST(jno2/350)
CONST(jno2/6)
CONST(jno2/280)
CONST(jno2/350)

rates, for example
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EASY Script: dilution by refilling leakages

*dilution of tracers
03 + DIL --—>
OH + DIL -->

k[03 + DIL --> ] =CONST(DILUTE)
k[OH + DIL --> ] =CONST(DILUTE)

VK = CONST(270.)

FL_1n = input(Flow)

FL = CONST(FL_1n*1)

DIL = CONST(1.)

DILUTE = CONST(FL/(VK*3600.))

: You may change the dilution, e.qg.
* FL = CONST(FL_1n*1.3)
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EASY Script: specific SAPHIR reactions

;background reactivity 1n CO equivalents
OH+X-->H02

k [OH4+X-->HO02]=CONST(2.4e-13)
X=CONST (200e-9*M)

; background HONO generation
hv-->HONO

k[hv-->HONO]=CONST(jno2*3e8)

; You may change both processes, e.g.
: X=CONST(150e-9*M)
: k[hv-->HONO]=CONST(jno2*3e8%*1.3)
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ENZ file: time dependent parameters

COLUMN 1=TIME / SEC SINCE 1.1.2000 00:00:00
COLUMN 2=3jNO2
COLUMN 3=Flow

COLUMN 4=HV _ _ _
COLUMN 5=Q1 You may change points in time

COLUMN 6=q2 for actions, e.g. injection
COLUMN 7=Q3 times or roof opening

COLUMN 8=Q4
COLUMN 9=Q5
COLUMN 10=Q06
NUMBER OF COLUMNS=10
Q& EEEEEKEEEEEKEEEEEE &R

/7200, 0.0000000, 6, O, O, O, O, O, O, O
/7260, 0.000000O, 6, O, 1, O, O, O, O, O
/7320, 0.0000000, 6, O, O, O, O, O, O, O
/380, 0.0000000, 6, O, O, O, O, O, O, O 34



ENZ file: time dependent parameters

COLUMN 1=TIME / SEC SINCE 1.1.2000 00:00:00
COLUMN 2=3jNO2
COLUMN 3=Flow

COLUMN 4=HV _ _ _
COLUMN 5=Q1 You may change points in time

COLUMN 6=q2 for actions, e.g. injection
COLUMN 7=Q3 times or roof opening and

COLUMN 8=Q4 roof c1osing
COLUMN 9=Q5

COLUMN 10=Q6

NUMBER OF COLUMNS=10

& EREEEREEREEREEEEEEEE

/7200, 0.0000000, 6, O, O, O, O, O, O, O
7260, 0.0000000, 6, 1, O, O, O, O, O, O
/7320, 0.0000000, 6, O, O, O, O, O, O, O
/7380, 0.0000000, 6,-1, 1, O, O, O, O, O 35



Guideline for experiments

- determine the dilution scaling

- determine jNO,

- determine the HONO source strength

- determine the background species X
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Guideline for experiments

How much ozone is produced per
molecule CO converted to CO,?

How much ozone is produced per
molecule VOC converted to oVOC?

How depends ozone production on the
concentration of NO?
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How to use the simulation server

- connect to the DROPBOX link send to
you

- example EASY- and ENZ-files are in
“example”

- set up a subdirectory with your name
or initial and a label for the test
scenario on your C-drive, for example
in C:\temp\EASY\Franz.JNO2
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How to use the simulation server

put the example EASY- and ENZ-files
into the subdirectory

edit the EASY- and ENZ-files to define
a SAPHIR experiment

upload the subdirectory to “incoming”
at the DROPBOX

download the results from “outgoing”
at the DROPBOX to your local drive,
for example to C:\temp\EASY\ 3



